
Deluxe Fabric Shaver
Operating Instructions

Model No. S20

Read all instructions carefully before using this item
SMT 060910



Components
On/Off Switch1.	

Screen Cover2.	

Removable Fuzz Bin3.	

Handle4.	

Battery Compartment5.	

A/C Adapter6.	

Preparations for Use
Please read all instructions carefully before use.

The fabric shaver can be used with an AC adapter or 
with batteries. 

To use with A/C adapter, plug one end into the DC 1.	
socket on the shaver, and the other end into an 
outlet. 

To use with batteries, grasp the two sides of the 2.	
removable fuzz bin and pull downward. This will 
expose the battery compartment. Open the cover 
of the compartment and install 4 C batteries, as 
indicated.

Switch the shaver ON.3.	

Operating Instructions
Place your fabric on a flat surface. •	

6

5

4

3

2

1



Glide the shaver gently over the fabric in an up and •	
down motion. 

To prevent possible damage, do not press down •	
heavily.

Care and Cleaning
Empty the fuzz bin after each use.•	
Use a damp cloth to wipe the surface of the shaver. •	
Do not allow water to enter the inner parts.

If the device will not be used for a long period of •	
time, remove the batteries from their compartment.

Place a small amount of lubricating oil on the inner •	
side of the metal screen cover after several uses.

If you notice a decrease in effectiveness of the •	
shaver, remove the screen cover by turning it 
counter-clockwise, and carefully take out the cutting 
blade. Clean the blade and inner compartment with 
a soft brush. Then, reinstall the blade and tighten the 
screen cover. Important: Blades are sharp; please 
exercise caution.

This device is equipped with a safety feature, which •	
stops operation when the screen cover is loose or 
open.

For Your Safety
Use this device only as recommended in this •	
manual.



Do not use this device for delicate, easily damaged •	
fabrics. If you are unsure of the fabric’s suitability, try 
shaving an unexposed area first.

Tuck in any loose threads before shaving.•	
To prevent possible damage to the unit, do not leave •	
it running when not in use.

Do not leave the unit unattended, especially near •	
children.

1 Year Limited Warranty
The Sunbeam™ Deluxe Fabric Shaver is warranted for 1 Year 
from provable date of purchase against defects in material and 
workmanship. 
During this period such defects will be repaired, or the product will 
be replaced without charge. 
This warranty does not cover damage caused by misuse, 
negligence or improper installation. Warranty is also invalid in any 
case that the product is taken apart or serviced by an unauthorized 
service station. 
Send your package postage prepaid with a copy of your proof of 
purchase. You will also need to enclose a letter explaining the nature 
of your difficulty in detail. Please allow 2-4 weeks for return shipping.

Smartek USA Inc.
49 Bartlett Street Brooklyn, NY 11206

1-877-678-6232
Sunbeam™ logo is a trademark of Sunbeam Products, Inc. used under license.



Deluxe máquina de afeitar de Tela
Instrucciones de Operación

Modelo No. S20

Lea atentamente las instrucciones antes de usar este tema



Componentes 
Encendido / Apagado 1.	

Pantalla de la cubierta 2.	

Bin pelusa extraíble 3.	

Manejar 4.	

Compartimiento de la Batería.5.	

A / C Adapter 6.	

Preparaciones para la alimentación 
Por favor, lea atentamente todas las instrucciones antes de usar. 

La afeitadora pelusa se puede utilizar con un 
adaptador de CA o con baterías. 

Para el uso con el adaptador de CA, conecte un 1.	
extremo en la toma de corriente en la máquina de 
afeitar, y el otro extremo a una toma. 
Para el uso con pilas, sujete los dos lados de la 2.	
bandeja extraíble fuzz y tire hacia abajo. Esto 
expondrá el compartimiento de la batería. Abra la 
tapa del compartimento de las pilas e instale las 4 
C, como se indica. 
Cambiar la máquina de afeitar. 3.	

Manual de instrucciones 
Coloque la tela sobre una superficie plana. •	
Se desliza la máquina de afeitar suavemente sobre •	

6

5

4

3

2

1



la tela en un movimiento arriba y abajo. 

Para evitar posibles daños, no presione en exceso. •	

Cuidado y limpieza 
Vacíe el depósito de pelusa después de cada uso. •	
Utilice un paño húmedo para limpiar la superficie de •	
la afeitadora. No permita que el agua entre en las 
partes internas. 
Si el dispositivo no será utilizado durante un •	
largo periodo de tiempo, retire las pilas de su 
compartimento 
Coloque una pequeña cantidad de aceite lubricante •	
en la parte interna de la pantalla cubierta de metal 
después de varios usos. 
Si usted nota una disminución de la eficacia de la •	
afeitadora, retire la cubierta de la pantalla, girando 
en sentido contrario a las agujas del reloj, y con 
cuidado saque la cuchilla de corte. Limpie la cuchilla 
y el compartimiento interior con un cepillo suave. A 
continuación, vuelva a instalar la cuchilla y apretar la 
cubierta de pantalla. 
 Este dispositivo está equipado con un dispositivo •	
de seguridad, que la operación se detiene cuando la 
cubierta de la pantalla está suelto o abiertos. 

Para su seguridad 
Utilice este aparato sólo como se recomienda en •	
este manual. 



No utilice este dispositivo para tejidos delicados, •	
muy delicados. Si no está seguro de la idoneidad 
de la tela, trate de afeitar un área no expuesta en 
primer lugar. 
Tuck en cualquier hilo suelto antes de afeitarse. •	
Para evitar posibles daños a la unidad, no, déjelo •	
encendido cuando no esté en uso. 
No deje la unidad sin vigilancia, especialmente cerca •	
de los niños.

1 AÑO LIMITO GARANTIA
El Sunbeam™ Barco de vapor de prenda de vestir es justificado 
durante 1 años de fecha demostrable de compra contra defectos en 
la materia y la habilidad. 
Durante este período tales defectos serán reparados, o el producto 
será reemplazado sin carga. 
Esta garantía no cubre daño causado por maltrato, la negligencia ni 
instalación impropia. La garantía es también inválida en cualquier 
caso que el producto es desarmado o es atendido a por una 
gasolinera no autorizada. 
Envíe su franqueo de paquete pagado por adelantado con una 
copia de su comprobante de compra. Usted también deberá 
encerrar una carta que explica la naturaleza de su dificultad con 
todo detalle. Permita por favor 2-4 semanas para envío de regreso.

Smartek USA Inc.
49 Bartlett Street Brooklyn, NY 11206

1-877-678-6232
Sunbeam™ logo es una marca de Sunbeam Products, Inc. utilizó bajo la licencia.


